

Express Mail Label No. EL352686287US

| Form PTO-1595 | | /H / H H H | SHEET | - | U.S. Department of |
|---|--|--------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| (Rev.6/93) OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | 101073 | 353 | JI 166. I | Pate | Commercent and Trademark Officent |
| Tab settings $\Rightarrow\Rightarrow\Rightarrow$ ∇ ∇ | ∇ ∇ | ~ | abla | ∇ | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of I | Patents and Trademarks | : Please record the at | tached original doc | uments or copy | thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party (ies): Russell A. Houser, James G. Whayne, and S. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Advanced Bypass Technologies, Inc. Internal Address: | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merg ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Cha ☐ Other: Execution: June 1, 1999 | ger ange of Name | City: Live | rmore State: Ca | lifornia ZIP: | 94550 es ⊠ No |
| Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with A. Patent Application No. (s) | | he execution date of B. Patent | of the application | is: June 10, 1 | 999 |
| | Additional numbers attac | hed? ☐ Yes 🖂 | No | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frederick W. Niebuhr, Esq. Internal Address: Larkin, Hoffman, Daly & | | 7. Total fee (3 | per of applications 7 CFR 3.41) ed | \$40.00 | <u>1</u> |
| Street Address: 1500 Norwest Financial C 7900 Xerxes Avenue Sou | Center | 12-0449 | ecount number: | age if paying | by deposit account) |
| | | 1 (| | | - J septem would |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, th original document. Fig. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. | e foregoing informat | ion is true and corre | ect and any attach | | |
| Frederick W. Niebuhr Name of Person Signing | Sign | avire / | | June 10, 1 D | 999 ate |
| | pages including cove | | | 3 | |

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

1

Washington, D.C. 20231

0497056.01

PATENT REEL: 010034 FRAME: 0220

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

We, Russell A. Houser; James G. Whayne; and Sidney D. Fleischman; citizens of the United States residing respectively at 1787 Verdite Street, Livermore, CA 94550; 868 Del Avion Lane, San Jose, CA 95138; and 855 Woodland Avenue, Menlo Park, CA 94025, are the joint inventors of that certain invention disclosed in a patent application entitled "Thermal Securing Anastomosis Systems," filed herewith, and are joint owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application; and

Advanced Bypass Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 1787 Verdite Street, Livermore, CA 94550, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application and the invention disclosed therein (Invention), and any and all United States and foreign patents that may be granted on said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Russell A. Houser, James G. Whayne, and Sidney D. Fleischman, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Advanced Bypass Technologies, Inc., its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Application, any applications for patent in the United States or in foreign countries asserting priority based on the filing date of said Application, and any and all United States and foreign patents that may be granted on said Invention.

We covenant that we have not executed any instrument or taken any action contrary to this Assignment, nor will we do so in the future.

The Commissioner of Patents, and the officials with comparable authority over patents in foreign countries, are hereby authorized and directed to issue, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all patents which may be granted as a result of said Application and any applications for letters patent asserting priority based on the filing date of said Application, or otherwise granted on said Invention.

PATENT REEL: 010034 FRAME: 0221

| Signed at LIVER MORE 1999. | this I day of JUNE |
|----------------------------|---|
| Russell A. Houser | In the presence of: Maylynn Penault (Witness as to Russell A. Houser) Marylynn Perreault (Typed or Printed Name of Witness) |
| James G. Whayne | (Witness as to James G. Whayne) (Typed or Printed Name of Witness) |
| Sidney D. Fleischman | (Witness as to Sidney D. Fleischman) Tone (Typed or Printed Name of Witness) |

0493500.01

RECORDED: 06/10/1999